Gross Margin 20,380 35,086 -42% 47,346 14,152 58,349
Gross Margin % 21% 35% 30% 15% 38%

Other Operating Income 6,285 129 4786% 4,247 541 4,247

EBITDA 9,964 19,604 -49% 25,071 (2,008) 36,074
EBITDA % 10% 19% 16% -2% 23%

EBIT 4,975 15,199 -67% 17,123 (7,977) 26,689

NPAT 2,348 10,388 -77% 11,240 (7,079) 18,004

Pro-Forma* GAAP

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

• Our results have been impacted by a number of items, primarily related to COVID.  These include:

COVID AND OTHER IMPACTS

10

► Provisions made against frozen
whole fish inventories (FY21 has
provision for expected loss on sale
during 1H22).

► Additional airfreight expenses.

► NZ retail price promotions.

► Sales of excess frozen fish at a loss.

► Additional storage and distribution
costs on excess frozen inventory.

► Increased mortality rates due to
holding fish longer.

► Mitigated by early FX closeouts.

Reconciliation of COVID and Other Impacts

Pro Forma
Operating
Financial

Information

Inventory
provisioning

(frozen whole
fish)

Additional
Airfreight
Expenses

FX Close-
Outs

Retail
Promo
Costs

Frozen
Fish

Sales

Storage &
Distribution

Expenses

Increased
Mortality

Adjusted Pro
Forma

Operating
Results

Revenue 95,239 2,400 900 98,539
Cost of goods sold (63,243) 2,200 2,100 (58,943)
Freight costs to market (11,616) 2,100 (9,516)
Gross Profit 20,380 2,200 2,100  - 2,400 900  - 2,100 30,080
Other operating income 6,285 (5,744) 541
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (7,702) 400 (7,302)
Distribution overheads (3,131) 800 (2,331)
Corporate expenses (4,979) (4,979)
Other expenses (889) (889)

9,964 2,200 2,100 (5,744) 2,800 900 800 2,100 15,120

COVID and Other Impacts

FY21

NZD 000s

EBITDA

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

Continued strong financial position.

• Net debt of $38.8m (out of total debt facilities of $65.0m):

► Ongoing sale of excess inventories, with material sales expected 1H22.

• No material change in PP&E, capex for the 7 month period $5.4m.

• ‘Other’ current and non-current assets increase due to mark-to-market valuation of foreign
exchange contracts.

• Given the continued macroeconomic uncertainty, no dividend will be declared for the

[…]

1,055 1,033 1,177 1,047

1,187 1,179
1,279 1,301

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

325
230 238 169

345

296 218
240

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

161 203 200 146

169
200 190

134

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

179 127 139 93

302

117 136
313

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

47 64 52 54

62

75
71 82

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

22
49

109

31
26

53

79

15

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

SALES BY MARKET

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

Biological Performance
H1 July / H2 January

FY21H1 FY21H2 FY2021

Harvest Volume (MT) 3,543 4,262 7,805
Bio Feed Conversion Ratio (BFCR) 1.95 1.70 1.81
Mortality Cost $m 8.3 7.8 16.1
Closing Livestock Biomass ('000) 6,512 6,864 6,864
Feed Cost ($/kg of feed) 2.42 2.55 2.49

29

* Results restate historic information to new January year end / July half year.

BIOLOGICAL PERFORMANCE

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1 30

RECONCIL IAT IONS

02II

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

FY21 (7 MONTHS) RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
GAAP RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

31

Statutory
Financial

Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments

FX Close-
Outs

Pro Forma
Operating
Financial

Information

Revenue 95,239 95,239
Cost of goods sold (98,820) 36,562   (984) (63,243)

29,350 (29,350)  -
Freight costs to market (11,616) (11,616)
Gross Profit 14,152 7,212   (984) 20,380
Other operating income 541 5,744 6,285
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (7,702) (7,702)
Distribution overheads (3,131) (3,131)
Corporate expenses (4,979) (4,979)
Other expenses (889) (889)

(2,008) 7,212 (984) 5,744 9,964
Depreciation and amortisation (5,969) 981 (4,988)

(7,977) 7,212 (3) 5,744 4,975
Finance income 5 5
Finance costs (1,353) 140 (1,213)
Net finance costs (1,349)  - 140  - (1,208)

Profit / (loss) before Tax (9,326) 7,212 137 5,744 3,767
Income tax (expense) / credit 2,247 (2,019) (38) (1,608) (1,419)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year (7,079) 5,193 98 4,136 2,348

EBIT

FY21

NZD 000s

Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation

EBITDA

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

FY20 (12 MONTHS) RECONCILIATION BETWEEN
GAAP RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

32

FY20

NZD 000s

Statutory
Financial

Statements

NZ IAS-41 and NZ
IAS-2 Fair Value

Adjustments

NZ IFRS-16
Lease

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Operating

Financial
Information

Revenue 155,344 155,344
Cost of goods sold (145,768) 54,705 (1,584) (92,647)

Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 64,124 (64,124) (0)
Freight costs to market (15,351) (15,351)
Gross Profit 58,349 (9,419) (1,584) 47,346

Other operating income 4,247 4,247
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (12,473) (12,473)
Distribution overheads (4,131) (4,131)
Corporate expenses (9,012) (9,012)
Other expenses (906) (906)

EBITDA 36,074 (9,419) (1,584) 25,071

Depreciation and amortisation (9,385) 1,437 (7,948)
EBIT 26,689 (9,419) (147) 17,123

Finance income 12 12
Finance costs (1,748) 171 (1,577)
Net finance costs (1,736) - 171 (1,565)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 24,953 (9,419) 24 15,558

Income tax (expense) / credit (6,949) 2,637 (7) (4,319)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 18,004 (6,782) 17 11,240

A N N U A L  R E S U L T S  F Y 2 1

UNDERSTANDING OUR GAAP RESULTS

Our GAAP results are impacted by Fair Value gains or losses arising from the application of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture,
NZ IAS-2 Inventory and the classification of leases under NZ IFRS-16. The impact of these standards are explained below:

Fair Value under NZ IAS-41 Agriculture and NZ IAS-2 Inventory

When we record a change in biomass at sea, or where the expected future profit we realise on fish that we sell changes, these standards require
us to quantify and recognise the gain or loss in the current period.  This applies to both biomass at sea and inventories of finished products.